# OP \$65.00 4989250

ETAS ID: TM565448

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Loop Labs, Inc.		02/24/2020	Corporation:

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Comcast Cable Communications, LLC
Street Address:	1701 John F. Kennedy Blvd.
City:	Philadelphia
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	19103
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4989250	NOTION
Registration Number:	5922861	NOTIONPRO

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 215-286-8661

Email: maritsa\_wagner@comcast.com

Correspondent Name: Maritsa Wagner

**Address Line 1:** 1701 John F. Kennedy Blvd.

Address Line 2: One Comcast Center

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Maritsa Wagner
SIGNATURE:	/MaritsaWagner/
DATE SIGNED:	03/03/2020

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=11 - Notion - Comcast - Trademark Assignment (Executed) (002)#page1.tif source=11 - Notion - Comcast - Trademark Assignment (Executed) (002)#page2.tif source=11 - Notion - Comcast - Trademark Assignment (Executed) (002)#page3.tif source=11 - Notion - Comcast - Trademark Assignment (Executed) (002)#page4.tif

## Trademark Assignment Agreement

This Trademark Assignment Agreement ("Agreement") is entered into as of the Effective Date set forth below by and between Loop Labs, Inc. ("Assignor") and Comcast Cable Communications, LLC ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the entire right, title, interest and goodwill in and to the trademarks identified on <u>Schedule A</u> (collectively, the "**Trademarks**");

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of securing the entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks in all countries throughout the world.

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the sufficiency and receipt of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, transfers, assigns, conveys and delivers to Assignee, Assignor's entire worldwide right, title and interest in and to, including any and all common law rights thereto, as well as the goodwill of the business symbolized by, the Trademarks; together with all renewals thereof; as well as all damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof; and any and all United States and foreign trademark (or service mark) registrations which may be issued on same in the future.

Together with Assignor's worldwide right, title and interest in and to each of the Trademarks, as well as the goodwill of the business associated with said Trademarks being assigned to Assignee, are the rights to police, monitor and enforce said Trademarks against any and all past, current and future infringements (including, without limitation, the right to sue for and collect damages caused by any such infringement) which may have occurred at any time in the unlimited past, up to the date of this Agreement, together with any and all further privileges in the United States and throughout the world to establish use, ownership, and registration of the Trademarks.

Assignor hereby agrees to perform all affirmative acts which may be reasonably necessary or desirable to record or perfect the above-described transfer of rights in the Trademarks, or to secure registration before the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any foreign trademark office, at Assignee's expense, as well as to cooperate with each Assignee in obtaining and/or providing information required in any proceedings relating to the Trademarks, again at Assignee's expense.

Assignor hereby further authorizes the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and the appropriate official in any other country, to issue any and all trademark and service mark registrations, amended registrations and renewals that have been or may be granted upon any application or petition for same, to Assignee, and Assignee's successors and/or assigns. Assignor hereby grants to the designated attorneys of Assignee the authority and power to insert on this instrument any further identification which may be necessary or desirable for purposes of recordation by the United States Patent and Trademark Office or the trademark office of any other country throughout the world.

The above-granted rights, titles and interests are to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this sale and assignment not been made.

This Assignment shall be interpreted, construed and enforced in all respects in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware, without reference to its choice of law principles to the contrary. This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, and all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Assignment by facsimile or electronic mail shall be as effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Assignment. This Assignment may not be

supplemented, altered or modified in any manner except by a writing signed by all parties hereto. The failure of any party to enforce any terms or provisions of this Assignment shall not waive any of its rights under such terms or provisions. The terms and conditions of this Assignment will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives and will be binding upon Assignor, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, intending to be legally bound, the below identified parties have executed this Assignment as of the 24th day of February, 2020 (the "Effective Date").

ASSIGNOR	ASSIGNEE		
By: Brutt Jurgeus	By:		
Name: Brett Jurgens	Name:		
Title: Chief Executive Officer	Title:		
Date: February 24, 2020	Date:		

supplemented, altered or modified in any manner except by a writing signed by all parties hereto. The failure of any party to enforce any terms or provisions of this Assignment shall not waive any of its rights under such terms or provisions. The terms and conditions of this Assignment will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives and will be binding upon Assignor, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, intending to be legally bound, the below identified parties have executed this Assignment as of the 24th day of February, 2020 (the "Effective Date").

ASSIGNOR	ASSIGNEE
By:	By: MA-AO
Name:	Pohart Estroff
Title:	Title: EVP - Global Corp. Dev. and Strategy
Date:	Date: February 24, 2020

# SCHEDULE A

<u>Trademark</u>	Jurisdiction	Application <u>or</u> Registration Number
NOTION	U.S.	4,989,250
NOTION	Canada	TMA990972
NOTIONPRO	U.S.	5,922,861

Error! Unknown document property name.

**RECORDED: 03/05/2020**